CONFLICT RESOLUTION IN NATURAL RESOURCE
MANAGEMENT: A CASE STUDY OF FOREST OF
PANCHKHAL VDC IN KAVRE DISTRICT

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for
the Degree of Master of Arts Central Department of Rural
Development, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal

Kumar Prasad Acharya
Reg. No.: 38760-94
Exam Roll No.: 6449

September, 2008



LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This thesis entitled "Conflict Resolution in Natural Resource Management: A Case Study
of Forests Around Panchkhal in Kavre District, Nepa" has been prepared by Kumar
Prasad Acharya under my supervision. | hereby recommend that the thesis submitted in
partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Arts in rura

development, be examined by the thesis examination committee.

Dr. Mangala Shrestha

Thesis Supervisor



APPROVAL SHEET

We certify that thisthesis entitled "Conflict Resolution in Natural Resource Management:
A Case Study of Forests Around Panchkhal in Kavre District, Nepa" submitted by Mr.
Kumar Prasad Acharya to the Central Department of Rural Development, Tribhuvan
University, in partia fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Arts in
rural development has been found satisfactory in scope and quality. Therefore, we accept

thisthesis as a part of the said degree.

The Evaluation Committee

Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka
Head of the Department

Dr. Mangala Shrestha

Thesis Supervisor

Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka
External Examiner



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| am grateful to all persons who supported me in completing this study. My work would
never have been completed without their contribution, valuable suggestions and
encouragement. First of all, I would like to express my heartfelt gratitude to my teacher
and thesis supervisor Dr. Mangala Shrestha, a faculty member of the Central Department
of the Rural Development Department of the Tribhuvan University, for his valuable and
continuous guidance, cordial co-operation and constructive comments and supervision in
carrying out the study and completing the thesis. Similarly, Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar
Khadka, Head of the Department, is the valuable source of inspiration who kindly added
best solution for agood conduct of the thesis research.

| am grateful to al the respondents and others who heartily co-operated with me
by providing essential information, data and other necessary support for this research.
Likewise, | heartily thank all those concerned institutions and agencies that helped me
during the research by providing valuable materias to achieve ultimate goal. | am very
much indebted to my parents for their encouragement, inspiration and support help to
complete this study as well as in solving the financial problems. | would like to express
my special thanks to my friends for their encouragement.

Especialy, | wish to keep on record my hearty appreciation to my wife Arpana
Acharya, without whose help this thesis would not have become a successful outcome. |
also express my sincere gratitude to my friends Bhaba Datta Shapkota, for their
inspiration towards the completion of my study. Finally, | heartily thank to Jee Computer
Center, Kirtipur for his help in computer typing and printing.

Kumar Prasad Acharya
Kathmandu, April, 2008



ABSTRACT

Nepal is rich in bio diversity including flora and fauna. Natural resources (NR)
are the major component for the visualisation of its beauty even by the developed
countries. Nepal's position on biodiversity is 25th and 11th among countries in the world
and Asian continent, respectively. In such a condition, NRs are the major assets and
ornaments of the country. Therefore, its management process should be strong. Among
the NRs, forest resources are special. The majority of the Nepal ese people are surviving
with the help of forest resources. Forest is an important renewable NRs, which
contributes is highly to the economic devel opment of the country by providing a variety of
goods and services. People use forests for many purposes such as fuel wood, fodder,
timber, green grass, litter and minor forest products such as fruits, nuts, medicine, and
others.

The forest resources have undoubtedly been utilized to satisfy the subsistence
need of local people for a along time. Sustainable utilization of NR will be an effective
way to reduce poverty. Although different schemes were adopted in the country for the
sustainable forest management (FM) they could not achieve fruitful outcome and thus the
people are facing various conflicts in NR used. Conflict over NR is developed not by one
single factor but rather it caused by many others.

Conflict usually brings positive results if it is properly handled .In Nepal forest
management (FM) system is facing an increasing number of disputes and conflicts
infected by the use of forest products, their distribution and management process.

This research tries to analyse the causes of conflict, ways to conflicts, resolve and
the sound management strategy for NRs around Panchkhal in Kavre district. The aim of
this research is to give a short description of sustainable forest management (SFM)
scheme. For this purpose Panchkhal of Kavre district was selected purposively.
Descriptive and exploratory methods of data analysis are used in this research. Mainly
primarily and secondary data are used focusing on qualitative as well as quantitative
aspects. Stratified sampling method was used to determine the sample for the study. For
the data analysis simple statistical method like tabulation, percentages diagram, pi-cart
were used where necessary.

The study area was very heterogeneous in terms of caste/ethnic composition.
About 48 percent of the sampled population is economically active. All HHs used fuel
wood as the source of energy for cooking. The contribution of forest resources to the



local respondents was in the form of firewood, green grass, fodder, timber, litter and row
materials for small-scale cottage industries.

There may be different causes of conflict in NRs. In the study area the causes of
conflict were: lack of basic needs, boundary encroachment, racial discrimination, poor
peopl€'s participation, poor decision-making process, lack of adoption of the rules and
regulation by forest user groups (FUGs) and forest user group committee (FUGC),
poverty dominant role of local elites and others. In case of forest resources user group
are the main actors arousing the conflict themselves and also are candidates to solve
those problems. The effective ways of resolving conflict in NRs are found to be:
demarcation of boundary, reasonable use of fund, general policy implications
negotiation, mediation, conciliation facilitation, consensus, information, optimum
allocation of resources and benefit, poverty reduction and fulfil the basic needs.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION
APPROVAL SHEET
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST TO FIGURES
ABBREVIATION

CHAPTER-ONE

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

1.2 Statement of the Problem

1.3 Objectives of the Study

1.4 Importance of the Study

1.5 Conceptua Framework of the Study
1.6 Limitation of the Study

1.7 Organization of the Study

CHAPTER-TWO
LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 General Overview
2.2 Deforestation and Natural Resource Degradation
2.3 Meaning of Forest Resource Management

2.4 Community Forestry as a Strategy of Sustainable Forest
Management

2.5 Meaning and Nature of Conflict
2.6 Causes of Conflict
2.7 Consequences of Conflicts
2.7.1 Negative Consequences
2.7.1.1 Mountains Out of Molehills

Page

X1l
X1

1-10

0o N O O B

10
10

11-44
11
16
19

21
25
28
33
33
33



2.7.1.2 Helplessness and Separation 33

2.7.1.3. Decline of Productivity 34
2.7.1.4 Procrastination/Hesitation 34
2.7.1.5 Deterioration 34
2.7.1.6 Loss of Bio-diversity 34
2.7.1.7. Emerging New Conflicts 35
2.7.2 Positive Consequences 35
2.7.2.1. Reconciliation of the Interests of the Debating Parties 35
2.7.2.2 Sense of Expansion 35
2.7.2.3 Interaction 35
2.7.2.4 Internal Change 36
2.7.2.5 Clarifying the Real Problems 36
2.7.2.6 Team Work 36
2.7.2.7 Increased efficiency 36
2.7.2.8 Feeling of Power 36
2.7.2.9 Group Unity 37

2.8 Method of Conflict Resolution/M anagement 37
2.8.1 Demarcation of Boundary 38
2.8.2 Reasonable Use of Fund 39
2.8.3 General Policy Implications 39
2.8.4 Negotiation 39
2.8.5 Mediation 39
2.8.6 Conciliation 39
2.8.7 Facilitation 39
2.8. Arbitration 39
2.9 Process of Effective Forest Management System 41

CHAPTER-THREE

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 45-49
3.1 Rationale of Site Selection 45
3.2 Research Design 45

3.3 Sampling Method 46



3.4 Respondents
3.5 Nature and Sources of Data
3.6 Technique of Data Collection
3.6.1 Questionnaire
3.6.1.1 Structured Questionnaire
3.6.1.2 Unstructured Questionnaire
3.6.2 Observation
3.6.3 Key Informants
3.6.4 Focus Group Discussion
3.6.5 Interview
3.7 Data Analysis and I nterpretation
3.8 Limitation of the Study

CHAPTER-FOUR

SETTING OF THE STUDY AREA
4.1 Physical Setting of Panchkha VDC
4.2 Location and Climate
4.3 Population Distribution of Panchkha VDC
4.4 Socid Profile
4.4.1 Caste/Ethnic Composition : of Pachkhal VDC
4.4.2 Religion of Panchkha VDC
4.5 Natural Resources
4.5.1 Floraand Fauna
4.5.2 Water Resources
4.5.3 Mineral Resources
4.5.4 Agricultural Land
4.6 Occupation
4.7 Educational Status

CHAPTER-FIVE

ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATION OF DATA

5.1 Socia Profile of the Study Area

46
46
47
47
47
47
48
48
48
49
49
49

50-60
50
51
51
52
53

55
55
55
56
57
57
58

61-83
61



5.1.1 Population Composition of Sampled Household
5.1.2 Age and Sex Structure

5.1.3 Educational Attainment

5.1.4 Live Stock Size

5.1.5 The Mgor Source of Cooking Fuel and The Trend of Fuel Wood
Consumption

5.2 Landholding Size
5.3 Plants, Fodder and Grazing Lands
5.4 Contribution of Forest Resourcesin Local Community
5.4.1 Role of Forest in Life of Users of this Study Area
5.4.2 Income-generating Activities Based on Forests Resources
5.5 Nature of Conflict and Its Causes
5.6 The Mgor Actorsto Generate the Conflicts
5.7 Method of Conflict Resolution

5.8 Outcomes and Consequences of Conflict for Natural Resources and
Community

5.8.1 Positive Consequences
5.8.2 Negative Consequences
5.9 Ethnic Conflict and Forest Resource Management
5.10  Gender Discrimination on use and Management of Forest Resources
511  Forest Resources and Social Equity
5.12  Benefit-Sharing Process
5.13  People's Participation in Forest Resource Management
5.13.1 User's Participation at Forest User's Group Meeting
5.13.2 Decision-Making Process
5.13.3 New Decision in Forest Resource Management

CHAPTER-SIX

SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
6.1 Summary
6.2 Conclusion
6.3 Recommendations
6.3.1 Recommendations for the Government
6.3.2 Recommendations to the Households

61
61
62
63

65
66
68
68
70
71
74
75

77
78
78
78
79
80
80
81
81
82
83

84-90

86
88
88
89



6.3.3 Policy Recommendations 89
6.3.4 Recommendation Related to the M arket 89
6.3.5 Recommendations for Further Research 90

REFERENCES
APPENDIX-I
QUESTIONNAIRE FOR HOUSEHOLD SURVEY

APPENDIX II
CHECKLIST FOR KEY INFORMANT INTERVIEWS



Table4.1
Table 4.2
Table4.3
Table4.4
Table 4.5
Table 4.6

Table 4.7
Table5.1
Table5.2
Table5.3
Table5.4
Table5.5
Table 5.6
Table 5.7
Table5.8
Table5.9

Table5.10:
Table5.11:
Table5.12:
Table5.13:
Table5.14:
Table5.15:

LIST OF TABLES

Page No.
. Population Distribution of Panchkhal VDC 52
. Caste/Ethnic Composition : of Pachkhal VDC 53
. Religion of Panchkhal VDC 4
. Educational Attainment by Ethnicity (6 years) 58
. Educational Status of Kavrepalanchok District, 2004 59
. Population Composition 59
. Education Status of Kavre District 60
. Age and Sex Structure of the Respondents 62
. Educational Attainment of the Respondents 62
. Size of the Livestock Holding 63
. Source of fuel for Cooking and Consumption Trend of Fuel Wood 64
. Landholding Size and the Dependency of the Respondents on Forest 65
. Access to Plants, Fodder and Grazing Land 67
. Causes of Conflicts 72
. Actors of Conflict 74
. Ethnic conflict on forest resource management 79
Gender discrimination on forest resource management 79
Social equality on use and management of forest resources 80
Respondent's view with regard to existing benefit sharing process 80
Respondent's Participation on FUG Meeting 82
Decision Making Process of Respondents 82
Respondents Perception of new Decision in Forest Resource
Management 83



Figure 1.1 :
Figure5.1 :
Figure5.2 :
Figure5.3 :

Figure5.4 :

LIST OF FIGURES

Page No.
The Conceptua Framework 9
Landholding Size and Forest Visits 66
Inter-rel ationship among Forest, Farm, Livestock and Farmers 69
Interlink between Forests and the Respondents Income Generating
Activities 71
Actors of Conflict 75



ABBREVIATIONSACRONYMS

ANM : Assistant Nurse Mid-wife

BD . Bio-diversity

BS : Bikram Sambat

°c : Degree Centrigrade

CBOs : Community Based Organizations

CBS : Centra Bureau of Statistics

CF : Community Forest

CIFM : Community Involvement in Forest Management
CM . Conflict Management

CMA : Community Medicine Assistant

CPFD : Community and Private Forest Division

DFO . Digtrict Forest Office

DFO . District Forest Officer

DOF : Department of Forest

EF . Emergency Fund

FAO : Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations
FECOFUN : Federation of Community Forestry Users Nepal
FM : Forest Management

FR : Forest Resources

FRM . Forest Resource Management

FUG . Forest User Group

FUGC : Forest User Group Committee

GOs . Government Organizations

HCF : Hample Community Forestry

HHs : Households

HMG/N . HisMagjesty's Government of Nepal

ICIMOD : International Center for Integrated Mountain Devel opment
IUCN : World Conservation Union

Km : Kilometer

m . Meter



MAP
mm
MPFES
NFPs
NGOs
NPC
NR
NRM
NUKCFP
OP
PCO
PRA
RNA
SFM

Sg.km.

T.U.
TFP
TRIPS
UNCED
WB
WHY
WTO

Medicina and Aromatic Plants
Millimeter

Master Plan for the Forestry Sector
Non-timber Forest Products
Non-governmental Organizations
National Planning Commission

Natural Resources

Natural Resource Management
Nepal-UK- Community Forestry Project
Operational Plant

Public Communication Office
Participatory Rural Appraisal

Royal Nepa Army

Sustainable Forest Management

Square Kilometer

Socia Overhead Capital

Tribhuvan University

Timber Forest Product

Trade Related Intellectual Property Right
United nation Conference on Environment and Devel opment
World Bank

Woman Health Volunteer

World Trade Organization



