CONFLICT RESOLUTION IN NATURAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT: A CASE STUDY OF FOREST OF PANCHKHAL VDC IN KAVRE DISTRICT

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Master of Arts Central Department of Rural Development, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur Kathmandu, Nepal

> Kumar Prasad Acharya Reg. No.: 38760-94 Exam Roll No.: 6449

> > September, 2008

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This thesis entitled "Conflict Resolution in Natural Resource Management: A Case Study of Forests Around Panchkhal in Kavre District, Nepal" has been prepared by Kumar Prasad Acharya under my supervision. I hereby recommend that the thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Arts in rural development, be examined by the thesis examination committee.

Dr. Mangala Shrestha

Thesis Supervisor

APPROVAL SHEET

We certify that this thesis entitled "Conflict Resolution in Natural Resource Management: A Case Study of Forests Around Panchkhal in Kavre District, Nepal" submitted by Mr. Kumar Prasad Acharya to the Central Department of Rural Development, Tribhuvan University, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Arts in rural development has been found satisfactory in scope and quality. Therefore, we accept this thesis as a part of the said degree.

The Evaluation Committee

Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka Head of the Department

> Dr. Mangala Shrestha Thesis Supervisor

Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka External Examiner

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am grateful to all persons who supported me in completing this study. My work would never have been completed without their contribution, valuable suggestions and encouragement. First of all, I would like to express my heartfelt gratitude to my teacher and thesis supervisor Dr. Mangala Shrestha, a faculty member of the Central Department of the Rural Development Department of the Tribhuvan University, for his valuable and continuous guidance, cordial co-operation and constructive comments and supervision in carrying out the study and completing the thesis. Similarly, Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka, Head of the Department, is the valuable source of inspiration who kindly added best solution for a good conduct of the thesis research.

I am grateful to all the respondents and others who heartily co-operated with me by providing essential information, data and other necessary support for this research. Likewise, I heartily thank all those concerned institutions and agencies that helped me during the research by providing valuable materials to achieve ultimate goal. I am very much indebted to my parents for their encouragement, inspiration and support help to complete this study as well as in solving the financial problems. I would like to express my special thanks to my friends for their encouragement.

Especially, I wish to keep on record my hearty appreciation to my wife Arpana Acharya, without whose help this thesis would not have become a successful outcome. I also express my sincere gratitude to my friends Bhaba Datta Shapkota, for their inspiration towards the completion of my study. Finally, I heartily thank to Jee Computer Center, Kirtipur for his help in computer typing and printing.

Kumar Prasad Acharya Kathmandu, April, 2008

ABSTRACT

Nepal is rich in bio diversity including flora and fauna. Natural resources (NR) are the major component for the visualisation of its beauty even by the developed countries. Nepal's position on biodiversity is 25th and 11th among countries in the world and Asian continent, respectively. In such a condition, NRs are the major assets and ornaments of the country. Therefore, its management process should be strong. Among the NRs, forest resources are special. The majority of the Nepalese people are surviving with the help of forest resources. Forest is an important renewable NRs, which contributes is highly to the economic development of the country by providing a variety of goods and services. People use forests for many purposes such as fuel wood, fodder, timber, green grass, litter and minor forest products such as fruits, nuts, medicine, and others.

The forest resources have undoubtedly been utilized to satisfy the subsistence need of local people for a along time. Sustainable utilization of NR will be an effective way to reduce poverty. Although different schemes were adopted in the country for the sustainable forest management (FM) they could not achieve fruitful outcome and thus the people are facing various conflicts in NR used. Conflict over NR is developed not by one single factor but rather it caused by many others.

Conflict usually brings positive results if it is properly handled .In Nepal forest management (FM) system is facing an increasing number of disputes and conflicts infected by the use of forest products, their distribution and management process.

This research tries to analyse the causes of conflict, ways to conflicts, resolve and the sound management strategy for NRs around Panchkhal in Kavre district. The aim of this research is to give a short description of sustainable forest management (SFM) scheme. For this purpose Panchkhal of Kavre district was selected purposively. Descriptive and exploratory methods of data analysis are used in this research. Mainly primarily and secondary data are used focusing on qualitative as well as quantitative aspects. Stratified sampling method was used to determine the sample for the study. For the data analysis simple statistical method like tabulation, percentages diagram, pi-cart were used where necessary.

The study area was very heterogeneous in terms of caste/ethnic composition. About 48 percent of the sampled population is economically active. All HHs used fuel wood as the source of energy for cooking. The contribution of forest resources to the local respondents was in the form of firewood, green grass, fodder, timber, litter and row materials for small-scale cottage industries.

There may be different causes of conflict in NRs. In the study area the causes of conflict were: lack of basic needs, boundary encroachment, racial discrimination, poor people's participation, poor decision-making process, lack of adoption of the rules and regulation by forest user groups (FUGs) and forest user group committee (FUGC), poverty dominant role of local elites and others. In case of forest resources user group are the main actors arousing the conflict themselves and also are candidates to solve those problems. The effective ways of resolving conflict in NRs are found to be: demarcation of boundary, reasonable use of fund, general policy implications negotiation, mediation, conciliation facilitation, consensus, information, optimum allocation of resources and benefit, poverty reduction and fulfil the basic needs.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION	Ι
APPROVAL SHEET	II
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	III
ABSTRACT	IV
LIST OF TABLES	XI
LIST TO FIGURES	XII
ABBREVIATION	XIII
CHAPTER-ONE	
INTRODUCTION	1-10
1.1 Background	1
1.2 Statement of the Problem	5
1.3 Objectives of the Study	6
1.4 Importance of the Study	7
1.5 Conceptual Framework of the Study	8
1.6 Limitation of the Study	10
1.7 Organization of the Study	10
CHAPTER-TWO	
LITERATURE REVIEW	11-44
2.1 General Overview	11
2.2 Deforestation and Natural Resource Degradation	16
2.3 Meaning of Forest Resource Management	19
2.4 Community Forestry as a Strategy of Sustainable Forest Management	21
2.5 Meaning and Nature of Conflict	25
2.6 Causes of Conflict	28
2.7 Consequences of Conflicts	33
2.7.1 Negative Consequences	33
2.7.1.1 Mountains Out of Molehills	33

2.7.1.2 Helplessness and Separation	33
2.7.1.3. Decline of Productivity	34
2.7.1.4 Procrastination/Hesitation	34
2.7.1.5 Deterioration	34
2.7.1.6 Loss of Bio-diversity	34
2.7.1.7. Emerging New Conflicts	35
2.7.2 Positive Consequences	35
2.7.2.1. Reconciliation of the Interests of the Debating Parties	35
2.7.2.2 Sense of Expansion	35
2.7.2.3 Interaction	35
2.7.2.4 Internal Change	36
2.7.2.5 Clarifying the Real Problems	36
2.7.2.6 Team Work	36
2.7.2.7 Increased efficiency	36
2.7.2.8 Feeling of Power	36
2.7.2.9 Group Unity	37
2.8 Method of Conflict Resolution/Management	37
2.8.1 Demarcation of Boundary	38
2.8.2 Reasonable Use of Fund	39
2.8.3 General Policy Implications	39
2.8.4 Negotiation	39
2.8.5 Mediation	39
2.8.6 Conciliation	39
2.8.7 Facilitation	39
2.8. Arbitration	39
2.9 Process of Effective Forest Management System	41

CHAPTER-THREE

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	45-49
3.1 Rationale of Site Selection	45
3.2 Research Design	45
3.3 Sampling Method	46

3.4 Respondents			
3.5 Nature and Sources of Data			
3.6 Technique of Data Collection			
3.6.1 Questionnaire	47		
3.6.1.1 Structured Questionnaire	47		
3.6.1.2 Unstructured Questionnaire	47		
3.6.2 Observation	48		
3.6.3 Key Informants	48		
3.6.4 Focus Group Discussion	48		
3.6.5 Interview	49		
3.7 Data Analysis and Interpretation	49		
3.8 Limitation of the Study	49		
CHAPTER-FOUR			
SETTING OF THE STUDY AREA	50-60		
4.1 Physical Setting of Panchkhal VDC	50		
4.2 Location and Climate	51		
4.3 Population Distribution of Panchkhal VDC	51		
4.4 Social Profile	52		
4.4.1 Caste/Ethnic Composition : of Pachkhal VDC	53		
4.4.2 Religion of Panchkhal VDC	54		
4.5 Natural Resources	55		
4.5.1 Flora and Fauna	55		
4.5.2 Water Resources	55		
4.5.3 Mineral Resources	56		
4.5.4 Agricultural Land	57		
4.6 Occupation	57		
4.7 Educational Status			

CHAPTER-FIVE	
ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF DATA	61-83
5.1 Social Profile of the Study Area	61

5.1.1 Population Composition of Sampled Household	61	
5.1.2 Age and Sex Structure		
5.1.3 Educational Attainment		
5.1.4 Live Stock Size		
5.1.5 The Major Source of Cooking Fuel and The Trend of Fuel Wood Consumption	64	
5.2 Landholding Size	65	
5.3 Plants, Fodder and Grazing Lands	66	
5.4 Contribution of Forest Resources in Local Community	68	
5.4.1 Role of Forest in Life of Users of this Study Area	68	
5.4.2 Income-generating Activities Based on Forests Resources	70	
5.5 Nature of Conflict and Its Causes	71	
5.6 The Major Actors to Generate the Conflicts	74	
5.7 Method of Conflict Resolution	75	
5.8 Outcomes and Consequences of Conflict for Natural Resources and Community	77	
5.8.1 Positive Consequences	78	
5.8.2 Negative Consequences	78	
5.9 Ethnic Conflict and Forest Resource Management	78	
5.10 Gender Discrimination on use and Management of Forest Resources	79	
5.11 Forest Resources and Social Equity	80	
5.12 Benefit-Sharing Process	80	
5.13 People's Participation in Forest Resource Management	81	
5.13.1 User's Participation at Forest User's Group Meeting	81	
5.13.2 Decision-Making Process	82	
5.13.3 New Decision in Forest Resource Management	83	
CHAPTER-SIX		
SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	84-90	
6.1 Summary	84	
6.2 Conclusion	86	
6.3 Recommendations	88	
6.3.1 Recommendations for the Government	88	
6.3.2 Recommendations to the Households	89	

6.3.3 Policy Recommendations	89
6.3.4 Recommendation Related to the Market	89
6.3.5 Recommendations for Further Research	90
REFERENCES	
APPENDIX-I	
QUESTIONNAIRE FOR HOUSEHOLD SURVEY	
APPENDIX II	
CHECKLIST FOR KEY INFORMANT INTERVIEWS	

LIST OF TABLES

Pa	age No.
Table 4.1 : Population Distribution of Panchkhal VDC	52
Table 4.2 : Caste/Ethnic Composition : of Pachkhal VDC	53
Table 4.3 : Religion of Panchkhal VDC	54
Table 4.4: Educational Attainment by Ethnicity (6 years)	58
Table 4.5 : Educational Status of Kavrepalanchok District, 2004	59
Table 4.6 : Population Composition	59
Table 4.7 : Education Status of Kavre District	60
Table 5.1 : Age and Sex Structure of the Respondents	62
Table 5.2 : Educational Attainment of the Respondents	62
Table 5.3 : Size of the Livestock Holding	63
Table 5.4 : Source of fuel for Cooking and Consumption Trend of Fuel Wood	64
Table 5.5 : Landholding Size and the Dependency of the Respondents on Forest	t 65
Table 5.6 : Access to Plants, Fodder and Grazing Land	67
Table 5.7 : Causes of Conflicts	72
Table 5.8 : Actors of Conflict	74
Table 5.9 : Ethnic conflict on forest resource management	79
Table 5.10 : Gender discrimination on forest resource management	79
Table 5.11 : Social equality on use and management of forest resources	80
Table 5.12 : Respondent's view with regard to existing benefit sharing process	80
Table 5.13 : Respondent's Participation on FUG Meeting	82
Table 5.14 : Decision Making Process of Respondents	82
Table 5.15 : Respondents' Perception of new Decision in Forest Resource Management	e 83

LIST OF FIGURES

	Page No.
Figure 1.1 : The Conceptual Framework	9
Figure 5.1 : Landholding Size and Forest Visits	66
Figure 5.2 : Inter-relationship among Forest, Farm, Livestock and Farmers	69
Figure 5.3 : Interlink between Forests and the Respondents Income Gene Activities	erating 71
Figure 5.4 : Actors of Conflict	75

ABBREVIATIONS/ACRONYMS

ANM	:	Assistant Nurse Mid-wife
BD	:	Bio-diversity
BS	:	Bikram Sambat
^{0}C	:	Degree Centrigrade
CBOs	:	Community Based Organizations
CBS	:	Central Bureau of Statistics
CF	:	Community Forest
CIFM	:	Community Involvement in Forest Management
СМ	:	Conflict Management
CMA	:	Community Medicine Assistant
CPFD	:	Community and Private Forest Division
DFO	:	District Forest Office
DFO	:	District Forest Officer
DOF	:	Department of Forest
EF	:	Emergency Fund
FAO	:	Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations
FECOFUN	:	Federation of Community Forestry Users Nepal
FM	:	Forest Management
FR	:	Forest Resources
FRM	:	Forest Resource Management
FUG	:	Forest User Group
FUGC	:	Forest User Group Committee
GOs	:	Government Organizations
HCF	:	Hample Community Forestry
HHs	:	Households
HMG/N	:	His Majesty's Government of Nepal
ICIMOD	:	International Center for Integrated Mountain Development
IUCN	:	World Conservation Union
Km	:	Kilometer
m	:	Meter

MAP	:	Medicinal and Aromatic Plants
mm	:	Millimeter
MPFS	:	Master Plan for the Forestry Sector
NFPs	:	Non-timber Forest Products
NGOs	:	Non-governmental Organizations
NPC	:	National Planning Commission
NR	:	Natural Resources
NRM	:	Natural Resource Management
NUKCFP	:	Nepal-UK- Community Forestry Project
OP	:	Operational Plant
PCO	:	Public Communication Office
PRA	:	Participatory Rural Appraisal
RNA	:	Royal Nepal Army
SFM	:	Sustainable Forest Management
Sq.km.	:	Square Kilometer
SOC	:	Social Overhead Capital
T.U.	:	Tribhuvan University
TFP	:	Timber Forest Product
TRIPS	:	Trade Related Intellectual Property Right
UNCED	:	United nation Conference on Environment and Development
WB	:	World Bank
WHV	:	Woman Health Volunteer
WTO	:	World Trade Organization